for the said area till date and the total area affected 

from the land of the petitioner is 0.26 acres altogether 

i.e. 0.23 acres (i.e. 0.0782 hectares) illegally entered 

in the name of A. Brajamani Singh without having any 

allotment order and wrongly awarded an amount of 

Rs. 88,88,436/- (Rupees eighty eight lakhs eighty 

eight thousand four hundred and thirty six) only and 

0.03 acres (i.e. 0.0125 hectares) as affected area of 

the present petitioner wrongly thereby awarded 

compensation of Rs. 14,20,786/- (Rupees fourteen 

lakhs twenty thousand seven hundred and eighty six) 

only and the petitioner in fact entitled to receive the 

entire amount of Rs.1,03,09,222/- (Rupees one crore 

three lakh nine thousand two hundred and twenty 

two) only coupled with a prayer to restrain the further 

payment of Rs. 59,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine lakhs) 

only in favour of Shri A. Brajamani Singh without the 

leave of the Hon’ble Court and also further direct to 
consider and dispose of the representations dated 

14.11.2019, 22.11.2019 & 13.01.2020 respectively 

within a reasonable period; 

iii) In the interim, not to disburse the land compensation 

amount of Rs. 59,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine lakhs) 

only in favour of Shri A. Brajamani Singh without the 

leave of the Hon’ble Court; 
-AND-  

iv) Pass any further order/orders, direction/directions 

which this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper to 
secure the ends of justice.” 

3.  The case of the writ petitioner is that the petitioner was the

[...]

3277 cannot come under Dag No. 3076/3132 and 

the same is glaring example of manipulation by the Revenue staff and 

until and unless the same is corrected, no land compensation should be 

given in favour of the said A. Brajamani Singh for an amount of Rs. 

59,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine lakhs) only out of Rs. 88,88,436/- (Rupees 

eighty eight lakhs eighty eight thousand four hundred and thirty six) only. 

7.  The further case of the petitioner is that due to expansion of 

tel:655
tel:369
tel:3132
tel:0.2811
tel:0.69
tel:3277
tel:3076
tel:3132
tel:000
tel:436

Indo Myanmar National Highway No.102, the land now possessed by the 

petitioner has been acquired by the competent authority/Revenue

[...]

altogether 0.26 acres out of the area of 0.69 acres now occupied by the 

present petitioner. The said acquisition in the name of Shri A. Brajamani 

have been wrongly recorded inside the area occupied by the petitioner 

and the compensation to be awarded has been calculated in the tune of 

Rs. 88,88,436/- (Rupees eighty eight lakhs eighty eight thousand four 

hundred and thirty six) only for an area of 0.0782 hectares 

(i.e. 0.23 acres) and the area affected in respect of the present petitioner 

has been shown only 0.0125 hectares (i.e. 0.03 acres) and the amount 

calculated is only Rs. 14,20,786/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs twenty 

thousand seven hundred and eighty six) only. In fact the petitioner 

entitled to receive the entire amount of Rs. 1,03,09,222/- (Rupees one 

crore three lakh nine thousand two hundred and twenty two) only for the 

affected area of 0.0910 hectares (i.e. 0.26 acres) and as such the area 

needs to be examined. 

tel:0.26
tel:0.69
tel:436
tel:0.0782
tel:0.23
tel:0.0125
tel:0.03
tel:786
tel:222
tel:0.0910
tel:0.26

8.  Therefore, the petitioner had preferred the petitioner

[...]

and as such the remaining payment of Rs. 59,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine 

lakhs) only out of Rs. 88,88,436/- (Rupees eighty eight lakhs eighty eight 

thousand four hundred and thirty six) only may not be given without the 

leave of the Hon’ble Court and a sum of Rs. 29,88,436/- (Rupees twenty 

nine lakhs eighty eight thousand four hundred and thirty six) only which 

have already been withdrawn by the said A. Brajamani Singh in 

connivance with the Revenue Staff and as such the said amount drawn 

by the said A. Brajamani Singh, who is the private Respondent No.5 in 

connivance with the Revenue Staff may be directed to recover under the

[...]

5, an irreparable loss and injury shall cause to the 

petitioner and as such till the entire affected area is re-surveyed the 

remaining land compensation amount of Rs. 59,00,000/- (Rupees fifty 

nine lakhs) only may not be given in favour of the said A. Brajamani 

Singh and a sum of Rs. 29,88,436/- (Rupees twenty nine lakhs eighty 

eight thousand four hundred and thirty six) only already withdrawn by the 

said A. Brajamani Singh in connivance with the Revenue Staff under 

respondents No. 1 to 4 may be recovered under the Section 4 & 5 of the 

tel:436
tel:000
tel:000
tel:436

Manipur Public Servants’ Personal Liability Act, 2006 read with Rule 4,5